

No. 17-874

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AVERY MILNER,

Petitioner

v.

MACKENZIE PLUCKERBERG,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 4
Counsel for Petitioner

January 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Pluckerberg’s censorship of users on a public forum is equivalent to state action and subject to First Amendment constraints 6

 A. Pluckerberg’s oversight of the page is sufficiently associated with the government to be considered state action under the public function test, the entwinement test, or the symbiotic relationship test..... 7

 B. The use of private property in cyberspace for a public forum may complicate the traditional state-action doctrine, but the Court should nevertheless err on the side of protecting free speech..... 10

 II. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are not a valid, time, place, and manner restriction on speech in a public forum..... 12

 A. Squawker’s goals, terms, and enforcement procedures cannot be justified without reference to the content of the speech and therefore constitute viewpoint discrimination. 13

 B. The Terms and Conditions are not narrowly tailored because they burden significantly more expression than necessary to achieve their purpose. 16

 C. The Terms and Conditions provide no adequate alternatives for Mr. Milner to express his messages and therefore fail *Ward*’s third prong. 17

CONCLUSION 19

APPENDIX.....	20
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	21
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	22
Squawker’s Terms and Conditions	23
Squawker’s Supplemental Terms and Conditions	24
CERTIFICATE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bery v. City of New York,
97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 19

Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... 4, 6, 7

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.,
365 U.S. 715 (1961)..... 6

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
315 U.S. 568 (1942)..... 5

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 13

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 19

Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York,
447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... 13

Davison v. Randall,
912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019) 11

Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
518 U.S. 727 (1996)..... 12

Evans v. Newton,
382 U.S. 296 (1966)..... 9

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google, Inc.,
368 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 11

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 7, 8

Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump,
928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga.</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	5
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	7
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>Marsh v. State of Ala.</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	10, 11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	1, 6, 8, 12
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	5
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-06064-LHK, 2018 WL 1471939.....	11
<i>R.A.V. v. Saint Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	14
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	1, 6, 11
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cty., Texas</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)	1, 11, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10

<i>Saia v. People of State of New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	16
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey, Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	12
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	16, 18
<i>Tsao v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012).	7
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	17
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Virginia State Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	15
